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Report Highlights: 

 The Turkish Grain Board (TMO) completed the grain export tender which was held on January 21, 

2010.  TMO sold 125,000 MT of red milling wheat, 75,000 MT of white milling wheat, 50,000 MT 

of durum wheat and 125,000 MT of Barley.  
 

  

  

General Information:   

The Turkish Grain Board (TMO) completed the grain export tender which was held on January 21,  

2010.  TMO sold 125,000 MT of red milling wheat, 75,000 MT of white milling wheat, 50,000 MT of  

durum wheat and 125,000 MT of Barley.  

  



The average price of the durum wheat was FOB US$ 183.97/MT, of red milling wheat was FOB US$ 

161.17/MT, of white milling wheat was FOB US$ 166.40/MT and white feed barley was FOB US$ 

146.91/MT. 

  

TMO has been given 100,000 MT of rice importation quota with zero custom rate by government 

which was published on December 31, 2009. The rice quota is can be used until December 31, 2010. 

TMO is planning to use 25,000 MT of this quota in the following weeks.  

  

The result of TMO tender, latest five tenders results and TMO current stocks are given in tables below. 

  

Table 1: The results of the TMO grain export tender held on January 21, 2010  

  

Turkey: The results of the TMO export tender held on January 21, 2010 

COMPANY 
LOADING 

PORT 
QUANTITY  

(MT) 

PRICE  
(FOB 

US$/MT) 
LOADING PERIOD 

DURUM WHEAT 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE MERSIN 10,000 186.99 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 
TIRYAKI AGRO FZE 

MERSIN 15,000 184.98 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 
TIRYAKI AGRO FZE 

IZMIR 15,000 182.97 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 
TIRYAKI AGRO FZE 

IZMIR 10,000 180.96 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 
TOTAL QUANTITY &AVERAGE PRICE 50,000 183.97   

RED MILLING WHEAT 

MARIA CEREALE MERSIN 10,000 166.10 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

LOUIS DREYFUS DERINCE 40,000 164.80 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE IZMIR 10,000 160.94 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE MERSIN 10,000 160.89 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE DERINCE 10,000 159.95 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE MERSIN 10,000 159.91 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE IZMIR 15,000 159.89 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE MERSIN 10,000 159.20 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TIRYAKI AGRO FZE MERSIN 10,000 158.92 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

TOTAL QUANTITY &AVERAGE PRICE 125,000 161.17   
WHITE MILLING WHEAT 



MARIA CEREALE MERSIN 10,000 169.10 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE MERSIN 10,000 168.50 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE DERINCE 10,000 168.20 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

BUNGE S.A MERSIN 25,000 168.00 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE DERINCE 10,000 167.70 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

ASOS GRAIN MERSIN 5,000 163.12 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

ASOS GRAIN DERINCE 5,000 160.22 
09 March-31 March 

2010 
TOTAL QUANTITY &AVERAGE PRICE 75,000 166.40   

WHITE FEED BARLEY 

GRAINS&FOURRAGES MERSIN 10,000 156.02 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

GRAINS&FOURRAGES MERSIN 10,000 150.02 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

MUSTAFA HACI ALI MERSIN 10,000 147.50 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE ISKENDERUN 10,000 146.60 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

ASOS GRAIN MERSIN 40,000 146.12 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

MARIA CEREALE ISKENDERUN 10,000 146.10 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

EUROGRANI MERSIN 5,000 145.89 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

EUROGRANI ISKENDERUN 5,000 144.69 
15 Feb-08 March 

2010 

ASOS GRAIN DERINCE 10,000 143.12 
09 March-31 March 

2010 

ASOS GRAIN DERINCE 15,000 143.12 
09 March-31 March 

2010 
TOTAL QUANTITY &AVERAGE PRICE 125,000 146.91   

  

Table 2: Last five grain export tender result   

  

            Turkey: Last five grain export tender results of TMO 

Produc

ts 

01.21.2010 12.17.2009 11.12.2009 10.15.2009 09.10.2009 

Quantit
y 

(MT) 

Averag
e price 
($ US/ 
MT) 

Quantit
y 

(MT) 

Avera
ge 

price 
($ 

US/ 
MT) 

Quantit
y 

(MT) 

Avera
ge 

price 
($ 

US/ 
MT) 

Quantit
y 

(MT) 

Avera
ge 

price 
($ 

US/ 
MT) 

Quantit
y 

(MT) 

Avera
ge 

 price 
($ 

US/ 
MT) 

Red 

Milling 

125,0

00 
161.

17 
50,00

0 
167.

3 
100,0

00 
164 

25,00

0 
 135 

40,00

0 
147 



Wheat 
White 

Milling 

Wheat 

75,00

0 
166.

40 
100,0

00 
179.

9 
75,00

0 
160 

25,00

0 
 163 

40,00

0 
155 

Durum 

Wheat 
50,00

0 
183.

97 
50,00

0 
174.

5 
25,00

0 
224 

25,00

0 
 255 - - 

White 

feed 

barley 

125,0

00 
146.

91 
- - 

100,0

00 
147 

100,0

00 
 140 

155,0

00 
124 

  

Table 3: TMO Grain stocks  

  
Turkey: TMO grain stocks 

PRODUC
TS WHEAT BARLEY CORN RYE OAT RIC

E 

DATE Local Import
ed Total Local Import

ed Total Local Local Loca
l 

Loca
l 

01.25.201

0 
2,881,1

81 
436,24

3 
3,317,4

24 960,440 26,090 986,530 385,0

33 
48,06

3 
3,98

0 229 

01.20.201
0 

2,924,9
80 

441,06
5 

3,366,0
45 946,936 26,727 973,663 388,7

76 
48,38

6 
3,98

0 229 

11.12.200
9 

3,656,0
43 

492,65
8 

4,148,7
01 

1,127,6
43 32,799 1,160,4

42 
417,5

32 
46,23

8 
4,12

7 
1,11

3 
08.31.200
9 

3,644,9
18 

504,29
7 

4,149,2
15 

1,236,4
57 33,117 1,236,4

57 NA NA NA NA 

07.31.200
9 

2,168,8
69 

506,39
7 

2,675,2
66 822,072 33,223 855,295 544,4

53 
19,06

4 NA NA 

  

  

  

  

  

                     

  


